The net interest income sensitivity calculations assume that interest rates of all maturities move by the same
amount in the ‘up-shock’ scenario. Rates are not assumed to become negative in the ‘down-shock’ scenario
which may, in certain currencies, effectively result in non-parallel shock. In addition, the net interest income
sensitivity calculations take account of the effect on net interest income of anticipated differences in changes
between interbank interest rates and interest rates over which the bank has discretion in terms of the timing and
extent of rate changes.

The table below sets out the impact on future net income of an incremental 100 basis points parallel fall or rise
in yield curves based on current financial position/risk profiles and current managed interest rate policy. This
calculation is taking into account the bank’s strategy that negative rates are never passed through to customers.

89

4 Financial instruments and risk management (continued)

d Market risk (continued)

iv Interest rate risk (continued)

Sensitivity of net interest income (continued)

   Impact on Impact on
   profit for profit for
   the year the year   ______________ ______________
   2015 2014   ______________  ______________
   €000 €000

Group/Bank
 + 100 basis points   (6,799) (781)
 - 100 basis points   (29,996) (27,254)

The table below discloses the mismatch of the dates on which interest on financial assets and financial liabilities
(excluding financial instruments relating to HSBC Life Assurance (Malta) Limited) are next reset to market rates
on a contractual basis or, if earlier, the dates on which the instruments mature as at 31 December. Information
relating to HSBC Life insurance business is disclosed in note 4(e)(ii). Actual reset dates may differ from
contractual dates owing to prepayments and the exercise of options. In addition, contractual terms may not be
representative of the behaviour of financial assets and liabilities.

[…]

The insurance subsidiary company is exposed to currency risk on its investment portfolio and to 10% of the
investments backing contracts with DPF. The net exposure amounts to €4,261,000 and a sensitivity analysis is
not deemed necessary.

The insurance subsidiary company hedges a selection of foreign currency-denominated securities using foreign
exchange forward contracts, in order to mitigate the risk that the principal value of cash flows on these investments
fluctuate as a result of changes in foreign exchange rates.

Equity price risk

The insurance subsidiary company manages the equity risk arising from its holdings of equity securities by setting
limits on the maximum market value of equities that it may hold. Equity risk is also monitored by estimating the
effect of predetermined movements in equity prices on the profit and total net assets of the insurance underwriting
business.

Sensitivity analysis

The local group performs various sensitivity analysis on these assumptions. An immediate and permanent
movement in interest yield curves or equity prices as at the reporting date would have the following impact on
the profit for the year and net assets at that date:

  Impact on profits and
  net assets for the year  ________________________________
   2015 2014   ______________ ______________
   €000 €000
+100 basis points shift in yield curves   81 54
 -100 basis points shift in yield curves   (283) (31)
+10 per cent shift in equity prices   346 203
 -10 per cent shift in equity prices   (347) (204)

The impact of the above sensitivity analysis on other comprehensive income in respect of the available-for-sale
investments held by the insurance subsidiary company is negligible.

98

Notes on the Financial Statements (continued)

H S B C  B A N K  M A L T A  P . L . C .

4 Financial instruments and risk management (continued)

e Insurance risk (continued)

ii Credit risk

The main areas where the insurance subsidiary company is exposed to credit risk are:

– reinsurers’ share of insurance liabilities;

– amounts due from reinsurers in respect of claims already paid;

– investment portfolios of debt securities; and

[…]

Movement from in-force business   (8,342) (19,110)   ______________ ______________
At 31 December   61,860 64,877   _________ _________
Present value of in-force long-term insurance business (‘PVIF’)
The HSBC life insurance business is accounted for using the embedded value approach, which, inter alia, provides a
comprehensive framework for the evaluation of insurance and related risks.
The following are the key assumptions used in the computation of the local group’s PVIF in the current and
comparative periods:

2015 2014
% %

Risk free rate Euro Swap Curve Euro Swap Curve
Risk adjusted discount rate Euro Swap Curve + 50Bps

Operational Risk Margin
Euro Swap Curve + 50Bps

Operational Risk Margin
Expenses inflation French inflation swap

curve modified for Malta
French inflation swap

curve modified for Malta
Lapse rate Different rates for

different products
Different rates for
different products

125

33 Intangible assets (continued)

b Present value of in-force long-term insurance business (continued)
The following table shows the effect on the PVIF of reasonably possible changes in the main economic assumptions
across the life insurance business:

  PVIF Impact  ________________________________
   2015 2014   ______________ ______________

Assumptions Movement €000 €000
 As published
 Risk free rate +100 basis points (2,232) 9,186

Risk free rate -100 basis points 2,981 4,141

Expenses inflation +10% (853) (670)
Expenses inflation -10% 919 747

Lapse rate +100 basis points 867 951
Lapse rate -100 basis points (1,413) (1,642)

34 Deferred tax

Deferred tax assets and liabilities are offset when there is a legally enforceable right to offset current tax assets against
current tax liabilities and when the deferred income taxes relate to the same fiscal authority.

The following amounts determined after appropriate offsetting are shown in the statement of financial position:

 Group Bank ________________________________ ________________________________
   2015 2014 2015 2014   ______________ ______________ ______________ ______________
   €000 €000 €000 €000
Deferred tax assets   18,343 13,612 18,291 13,602
Deferred tax liabilities   (27,950) (28,244) – –   ______________ ______________ ______________ ______________